The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk, which is the risk that a financial instrument’s value will fluctuate as a result
of changes in market interest rates and the effective weighted average interest rates on classes of financial assets and
financial liabilities, is as follows:

2013
 $ %

2012
 $ %

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 7,136,349 4.0 356,457 3.6

Financial Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities (2,003,277) 12.0 (2,107,431) 12.0

Net Financial Assets/(Liabilities) 5,133,072 (1,750,974)

(e)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to interest rate risk. This illustration
presents the effect of each 1% increase or decrease in the prevailing interest rate. Had the relevant variable moved, with
all other variables held constant, post tax profit and equity would have been affected as shown. The analysis has been
performed on the same basis for 2013 and 2012.

1% interest rate sensitivity increments are considered reasonable in current global financial conditions.

Carrying
amount

Interest rate risk
-1%

Interest rate risk
+1%

30 June 2013 $
Profit

$
Equity

$
Profit

$
Equity

$

Financial Assets

Cash 1,136,349 (11,363) (11,363) 11,363 11,363

Financial Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities – – – – –

Total increase/ (decrease) (11,363) (11,363) 11,363 11,363

30 June 2012

Financial Assets

Cash 356,457 (3,565) (3,565) 3,565 3,565

Financial Liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities – – – – –

Total increase/ (decrease) (3,565) (3,565) 3,565 3,565

(f)	 Net fair values of financial assets and liabilities

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the financial statements approximates their
respective net fair values, determined in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in note 2.

Fair value hierarchy:

All financial instruments carried at fair value are categorised in three categories, defined as follows:

•	 Level 1 – Quoted market prices

•	 Level 2 – Valuation techniques (market observable)

•	 Level 3 – Valuation techniques (non-market observable)

65AnaeCo Annual Report 2013

Notes to the Financial Statements